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下午三時三十分         主席短途獎 
3.30 P.M.      THE CHAIRMAN’S SPRINT PRIZE 
(607) 香港速度系列尾關 Final Leg of the Hong Kong Speed Series 
                                                世界短途挑戰賽第四站 Fourth Leg of the Global Sprint Challenge 

 1200 米 METRES (平磅賽 Terms) 
(國際一級賽 GROUP 1) 

 
w  

HK$10,000,000       頭馬 1st      5,700,000          第二 2nd     2,200,000        第三 3rd   1,000,000 
with a Trophy       第四 4th         570,000          第五 5th         330,000        第六 6th       200,000 

報名費 Entry Fee 無 Nil 宣佈出賽費 Declaration Fee 100,000 
補充報名費 Supplementary Entry Fee 100,000 

Race Conditions: For 3 year olds and upwards.  Weights : Northern Hemisphere bred : 4yo & up colts, horses and geldings 126 lb; 4yo & 
up fillies and mares 122 lb; 3yo colts and geldings 119 lb; 3yo fillies 115 lb.  Southern Hemisphere bred : 4yo & up colts, horses and 
geldings 126 lb; 4yo & up fillies and mares 122 lb; 3yo colts and geldings 123 lb; 3yo fillies 119 lb. No freelance or apprentice jockey 
allowance may be claimed. 

 

 

1  尚多湖   
CHAUTAUQUA (AUS) 5 ro g 
Encosta de Lago (AUS) - Lovely Jubly (AUS) (Lion Hunter (AUS)) 
Owner(s): R & C Legh Racing Pty Ltd, G P I Racing, Gurners Bloodstock Co, 
G Pulitano, S W Kay, Ms M A Keating, Wright Racing & Throsby Racing 

 
賀米高 (澳洲) 

M Hawkes (AUS) 
  

貝湯美 (6) 
T Berry 
27 (2-4-3-4-14) 

126 lb 
(121) 

 

 

HK Starts : - Right-handed : 7 (3-1-1-0-2) Jockey : 4 (3-0-1-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - Gd/Firm : - 
Lifetime : 21 (11-6-2-0-2) Non-Turf : - Good : 15 (9-4-1-0-1) 
2015/16 : 7 (5-1-1-0-0) Distance : 14 (6-6-1-0-1) Yielding : - 
G1 : 9 (4-3-2-0-0) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 6 (2-2-1-0-1) 
First Up : 6 (5-1-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 18 (10-6-1-0-1) HK$ : 36,056,400 
G1 win : '16&'15 T J Smith S. 1200m, '16 Lightning S. 1000m, '15 Manikato S. 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/9  - 14/3/15 115 G1 Newmarket H. FLEM, AUS 1200 St G 122 D Dunn 3  - - 32.95 1.09.24 - 9 - 7 - 6 - 2 2.75 3.2 Brazen Beau 
1/10  - 6/4/15 116 G1 T J Smith S. RAND, AUS 1200 RH S 129 T Berry 8  - - 35.92 1.11.04 - -  9 - 10 - 1 0.1 4 Lord Of The Sky 
3/13  - 18/4/15 115 G1 All Aged S. RAND, AUS 1400 RH S 130 T Berry 1  - - 35.68 1.24.60 - -  6 - 7 - 3 0.6 3F Dissident 
1/12  - 5/9/15 119 G2 McEwen S. M VN, AUS 1000 LH G 129 D Dunn 10  - - 35.22 0.58.23 - 9 - 9 - 9 - 1 1.5 2.6F Flamberge 
1/10  - 4/10/15 116 G2 Gilgai S. FLEM, AUS 1200 St G 126 D Dunn 9  - - 33.41 1.09.81 - 9 - 9 - 7 - 1 1 1.3F Delectation 
1/10  - 23/10/15 123 G1 Manikato S. M VN, AUS 1200 LH G 129 T Berry 2  - - 35.20 1.09.51 - -  10 - 10 - 1 2 2.45F Srikandi 
2/9  - 7/11/15 116 G1 Darley Classic FLEM, AUS 1200 St S 129 D Dunn 3  - - 34.01 1.10.07 - 8 - 8 - 7 - 2 0.1 1.9F Delectation 
1/6  - 20/2/16 117 G1 Lightning S. FLEM, AUS 1000 St G 129 D Dunn 2  - - 32.30 0.57.02 - 8 - 6 - 5 - 1 0.1 2.8F Terravista 
3/9  - 12/3/16 120 G1 Newmarket H. FLEM, AUS 1200 St G 128 D Dunn 9  - - 33.18 1.09.23 - 8 - 7 - 7 - 3 0.95 2.45F The Quarterback 

1/15  - 2/4/16 121 G1 T J Smith S. RAND, AUS 1200 RH S 129 T Berry 11  - - 35.28 1.10.10 - -  15 - 15 - 1 1.3 3.6 Fell Swoop 
 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 T Berry 6                 

Come-from-behind racer. 11-time winner at 1000m-1400m. 4-time G1 winner. 5 from 7 this term and kicked off with a pair of G2 wins. Followed up with impressive G1 Manikato Stakes (1200m) win around 
Moonee Valley's sharp left-hander in October. Outpointed by Delectation when 2nd in November's G1 Darley Classic (1200m). Nicked G1 Lightning (1000m) at wire in February off 3-month spell. Passed by a 
low-weighted deeper closer when 3rd in G1 Newmarket (1200m) under top-weight. Brilliant deep charge wide off turn in G1 T. J. Smith (1200m) at right-handed Randwick latest. No going issues. 
 
 
 

 

2  友瑩格 P069 (V/TT) 
AEROVELOCITY (NZ)  ex Naisoso Warrior   7 b g 
Pins (AUS) - Exodus (NZ) (Kaapstad (NZ)) 
Owner(s): Daniel Yeung Ngai 

 

蘇保羅 (香港) 

P O'Sullivan (HK) 
281 (40-32-30-19-160)  

潘頓 (14) 
Z Purton  
395 (58-59-33-42-203)  

126 lb 
(119) 

 

 

HK Career : 19 (10-4-1-0-4) Right-handed : 16 (8-4-1-0-3) Jockey : 15 (10-2-1-0-2) 
Pre Import : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 17 (8-4-1-0-4) GF+ : 10 (5-2-1-0-2) 
Lifetime : 20 (11-4-1-0-4) Non-Turf : - Good : 10 (6-2-0-0-2) 
2015/16 : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Distance : 15 (10-2-1-0-2) Yielding : - 
G1 : 3 (3-0-0-0-0) Track & Dist : 13 (8-2-1-0-2) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 8 (4-1-1-0-2) 1000-1200 : 16 (10-2-1-0-3) HK$ : 33,836,608 
G1 win : '15 KrisFlyer International Sprint 1200m, '15 Takamatsunomiya Kinen 1200m, '14 

LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/14  **656 25/5/14 105 [G3] Sha Tin Vase - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 118 Z Purton 10  23.77 22.36 22.97 1.09.10 22.57 -  6 3 5 2½ 1 SH 6 Divine Ten 
2/10  **691 8/6/14 108 [G3] Prince Jewellery & Watch Premier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 126 Z Purton 2  21.84 22.81 22.84 1.21.01 22.63 2 3/4 3 2¼ 3 2 2 3/4 3.8F Helene Spirit 
1/11  *118 26/10/14 112 [G2] Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 122 Z Purton 9  23.56 23.02 22.12 1.08.70 21.56 -  10 6¼ 10 3½ 1 SH 4F Super Jockey 

14/14  *182 23/11/14 100 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 Z Purton 1  23.42 22.17 22.49 1.08.08 23.12 -  5 2½ 5 1¾ 14 5¾ 2.9F Peniaphobia 
1/14  *237 14/12/14 118 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 Z Purton 7  23.36 22.31 22.90 1.08.57 22.90 -  1 N 1 SH 1 N 3.9 Peniaphobia 
2/12  *397 15/2/15 118 [G1] Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 Z Purton 5  23.34 22.14 23.31 1.08.79 23.28 -  2 N 2 N 2 SH 2.2F Gold-Fun 
1/18  - 29/3/15 118 G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen CYO, JPN 1200 LH G 126 Z Purton 4  22.60 23.00 22.90 1.08.50 34.30 -  2 - 3 - 1 0.5 6.5 Hakusan Moon 
1/9  - 17/5/15 118 G1 KrisFlyer International Sprint KRA, SIN 1200 LH G 126 Z Purton 3  23.68 22.80 22.57 1.09.05 22.57 -  1 0.8 1 Nk 1 1.5 1.6F Emperor Max 

14/14  138 25/10/15 72 [G2] Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 124 Z Purton 9  23.23 22.17 22.95 1.08.35 25.48 -  2 1 4 1¼ 14 17 3.7F Able Friend 
1/12  363 31/1/16 119 [G1] Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 Z Purton 4  23.48 22.29 22.59 1.08.36 22.31 -  4 2 4 1¾ 1 1½ 8.5 Gold-Fun 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 Z Purton 14                 
Won G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint, G1 Takamatsunomiya Kinen and G1 KrisFlyer International Sprint at 1200m last season. Below-par early part of this term and missed 
defending Hong Kong Sprint title. Returned in devastating form to win HKG1 Centenary Sprint Cup at course and distance in January from Gold-Fun. Aborted Takamatsunomiya 
Kinen in March after minor bout of colic in Japan. Hangs into rail. Races handily and can lead. Relishes fast track. Untried on soft. 
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第七場 Race 7 – Chairman’s Sprint Prize (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course  

 

 
 

 

3 
 大運財 P045 (V) 

GOLD-FUN (IRE)  ex Strada Colorato   7 ch g 
Le Vie Dei Colori (GB) - Goodwood March (GB) (Foxhound (USA)) 
Owner(s): Pan Sutong 

 

高伯新 (香港) 

R Gibson (HK) 
266 (15-24-15-32-180)  

柏兆雷 (5) 
O Peslier  
2 (0-0-0-0-2)  

126 lb 
(119) 

 

 

HK Career : 27 (10-8-2-2-5) Right-handed : 27 (10-8-2-2-5) Jockey : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) 
Pre Import : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 27 (10-8-2-2-5) GF+ : 12 (4-6-1-0-1) 
Lifetime : 29 (11-9-2-2-5) Non-Turf : - Good : 16 (6-3-1-2-4) 
2015/16 : 5 (1-3-0-1-0) Distance : 6 (2-4-0-0-0) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 8 (0-3-1-1-3) Track & Dist : 6 (2-4-0-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 6 (3-2-0-0-1) 1000-1200 : 6 (2-4-0-0-0) HK$ : 45,739,120 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/10  *239 14/12/14 117 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Mile ST, HK 1600 RH GF 126 D Whyte 6  23.50 23.72 22.35 1.33.49 22.95 1 1¼ 1 1¾ 2 1/2 2 4¼ 5.6 Able Friend 
6/9  *344 25/1/15 111 G1 Stewards' Cup ST, HK 1600 RH GF 126 D Whyte 6  23.02 23.27 22.35 1.33.50 22.66 3 1¼ 3 2 3 1½ 6 3½ 5.4 Able Friend 

1/12  *397 15/2/15 119 [G1] Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 C Soumillon 1  23.34 22.14 23.31 1.08.79 23.07 -  4 1½ 4 1½ 1 SH 8 Aerovelocity 
3/11  *465 15/3/15 115 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 C Soumillon 6  21.97 23.38 22.52 1.21.10 22.55 8 3¾ 9 5 8 2¾ 3 3 7.2 Able Friend 
2/10  *567 26/4/15 117 [G2] Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 O Peslier 7  23.45 22.12 22.80 1.08.37 23.01 -  2 SH 1 1 2 1¼ 3.2F Dundonnell 
2/14  138 25/10/15 117 [G2] Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 127 D Whyte 2  23.23 22.17 22.95 1.08.35 22.60 -  8 4¼ 8 2¾ 2 1/2 5 Able Friend 
1/11  195 21/11/15 119 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 C Soumillon 2  23.36 21.81 23.14 1.08.31 22.62 -  6 3¼ 5 3¼ 1 1¼ 2F Peniaphobia 
2/13  248 13/12/15 117 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 C Soumillon 6  23.91 22.03 22.80 1.08.74 22.48 -  7 2¾ 6 2½ 2 1/2 1.8F Peniaphobia 
2/12  363 31/1/16 115 [G1] Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 C Soumillon 2  23.48 22.29 22.59 1.08.36 22.37 -  6 3½ 6 2¾ 2 1½ 2.4F Aerovelocity 
4/9  442 28/2/16 114 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 C Soumillon 4  22.31 23.45 21.91 1.21.24 21.98 4 1½ 4 2¼ 4 1¾ 4 2¼ 2.5F Contentment 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 O Peslier 5                 
High-class miler-turned-sprinter. Runner-up in two editions of LONGINES Hong Kong Mile and in December's G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (1200m), behind Peniaphobia. Won 
HKG1 Chairman's Sprint Prize in February 2015 on first career start at 1200m. Added G2 Jockey Club Sprint (1200m) in November. 1.5L 2nd to Aerovelocity in January's HKG1 
Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m). Below-par 4th latest in G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m), a race he won in 2014. No ground issues. Sits mid-pack for closing run. 
 
 

 

4 
 幸福指數 S143 (CP/TT) 

PENIAPHOBIA (IRE) 5 b g 
Dandy Man (IRE) - Umlani (IRE) (Great Commotion (USA)) 
Owner(s): Huang Kai Wen 

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
413 (33-39-45-32-264)  

蔡明紹 (8) 
M Chadwick 
171 (5-14-9-17-126)  

126 lb 
(119) 

 

 

HK Career : 21 (7-5-5-2-2) Right-handed : 12 (4-2-4-2-0) Jockey : 5 (1-1-2-0-1) 
Pre Import : 4 (3-1-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 16 (5-4-3-2-2) GF+ : 11 (6-2-2-1-0) 
Lifetime : 25 (10-6-5-2-2) Non-Turf : - Good : 12 (3-3-3-1-2) 
2015/16 : 6 (1-1-3-0-1) Distance : 10 (3-2-3-2-0) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 4 (1-2-1-0-0) Track & Dist : 9 (2-2-3-2-0) Soft/Hvy : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) 
First Up : 4 (1-0-2-0-1) 1000-1200 : 25 (10-6-5-2-2) HK$ : 31,858,970 
G1 win : '15 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/8  *343 25/1/15 116 [G1] Kent & Curwen Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1000 St GF 126 D Whyte 1  13.06 20.23 22.20 0.55.49 22.04 -  3 1¾ 3 1 1 SH 1.8F Bundle Of Joy 
4/12  *397 15/2/15 116 [G1] Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 D Whyte 3  23.34 22.14 23.31 1.08.79 23.09 -  6 1¾ 6 2¼ 4 3/4 2.8 Gold-Fun 
2/16  - 28/3/15 116 G1 Al Quoz Sprint MEY, UAE 1000 St G 126 D Whyte 16  - - - 0.57.24 - -  -  -  2 0.5 4/1F Sole Power 
4/10  *567 26/4/15 112 [G2] Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 D Whyte 9  23.45 22.12 22.80 1.08.37 23.14 -  1 SH 2 1 4 3 4.6 Dundonnell 
7/12  71 1/10/15 116 [G3] National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 133 J Moreira 3  12.97 20.47 22.46 0.55.90 22.88 -  6 1½ 5 1 7 3½ 5.2 Not Listenin'Tome 
3/14  138 25/10/15 109 [G2] Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 122 J Moreira 6  23.23 22.17 22.95 1.08.35 23.04 -  3 1¼ 2 1 3 1½ 5.8 Able Friend 
2/11  195 21/11/15 116 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 128 J Moreira 11  23.36 21.81 23.14 1.08.31 23.32 -  1 SH 1 3/4 2 1¼ 4.1 Gold-Fun 
1/13  248 13/12/15 119 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 14  23.91 22.03 22.80 1.08.74 22.80 -  1 3/4 1 1/2 1 1/2 4.4 Gold-Fun 
3/12  363 31/1/16 114 [G1] Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 J Moreira 3  23.48 22.29 22.59 1.08.36 22.71 -  3 1¼ 2 1 3 1¾ 2.6 Aerovelocity 
3/13  - 26/3/16 115 G1 Al Quoz Sprint MEY, UAE 1000 St G 126 J Moreira 5  - - - 0.56.34 - -  -  -  3 1 11/2 Buffering 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 M Chadwick 8                 
3 course and distance wins include December's G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint from Gold-Fun. Stole a lead that day and was never headed. Only win from six starts this term. 
Hampered by winner in stretch but looked beaten when 3rd to Aerovelocity in HKG1 Centernary Sprint Cup (1200m) in January. Fine 1L 3rd latest to Buffering in G1 Al Quoz Sprint 
(1000m) at Meydan, Dubai. 
 
 

 

5 
 緩衝之計  (B) 

BUFFERING (AUS) 8 b g 
Mossman (AUS) - Action Annie (AUS) (Anabaa (USA)) 
Owner(s): Mrs V A Heathcote, S A Krslovic, C A Moore, C A Lord, Crafty 
Racing, Aspariamo Racing, B W Harry, R S Ciobo & D Merola 

 
夏國廷 (澳洲) 

R Heathcote (AUS) 
  

白博萊 (3) 
D Browne  
  

126 lb 
(118) 

 

 

HK Starts : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Right-handed : 27 (10-5-6-3-3) Jockey : 25 (10-2-4-4-5) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) GF+ : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
Lifetime : 52 (20-9-8-7-8) Non-Turf : - Good : 21 (9-3-4-3-2) 
2015/16 : 6 (4-0-0-1-1) Distance : 34 (12-6-5-6-5) Yielding : 21 (7-5-3-1-5) 
G1 : 32 (7-6-7-6-6) Track & Dist : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Soft/Hvy : 8 (3-1-1-3-0) 
First Up : 12 (9-1-1-0-1) 1000-1200 : 44 (19-6-6-6-7) HK$ : 49,449,390 
G1 win : '16 Al Quoz Sprint 1000m, '15&'13 Winterbottom S. 1200m, '15&'14 Moir S. 1200m, '13 VRC Sprint 

Classic 1200m, '13 Manikato S. 1200m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/5  - 26/9/14 117 G1 Moir S. M VN, AUS 1200 LH Y 129 D Browne 3  - - 34.45 1.10.91 - -  1 - 1 - 1 SHd 5.5 Lankan Rupee 
7/12  - 24/10/14 114 G1 Manikato S. M VN, AUS 1200 LH G 129 D Browne 4  - - 36.08 1.10.33 - -  2 - 2 - 7 0.6 5.5 Lankan Rupee 
4/13  - 8/11/14 115 G1 Darley Classic FLEM, AUS 1200 St G 129 D Browne 1  - - 33.71 1.08.79 - 2 - 2 - 1 - 4 2.7 15 Terravista 
6/14  *237 14/12/14 109 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 126 D Browne 8  23.36 22.31 22.90 1.08.57 23.49 -  2 N 2 SH 6 3.8 42 Aerovelocity 
1/13  - 2/10/15 115 G1 Moir S. M V, AUS 1000 LH F 129 D Browne 6  - - 34.04 0.57.26 - -  2 - 1 - 1 0.5 7 Ball Of Muscle 
5/10  - 23/10/15 111 G1 Manikato S. M V, AUS 1200 LH G 129 D Browne 7  - - 35.20 1.09.51 - -  1 - 1 - 5 3.55 7.5 Chautauqua 
4/9  - 7/11/15 115 G1 Darley Classic FLEM, AUS 1200 St S 129 D Browne 6  - - 34.01 1.10.07 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 4 0.6 17 Delectation 

1/15  - 21/11/15 115 G1 Winterbottom S. ASCT, AUS 1200 LH G 129 D Browne 8  - - 34.38 1.08.17 - -  1 - 1 - 1 1 2.5F Watermans Bay 
1/13  - 9/1/16 114 - Magic Millions - Open GCST, AUS 1300 RH G 135 D Browne 10  - - 33.90 1.15.00 - -  1 - 1 - 1 1.5 1.35F Mister Booze 
1/13  - 26/3/16 118 G1 Al Quoz Sprint MEY, UAE 1000 St G 126 D Browne 9  - - - 0.56.34 - -  -  -  1 0.8 10/1 Ertijaal 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 D Browne 3                 
Consistent veteran with 20 wins, nine seconds and eight thirds from 52 starts. Won first G1 at 18th attempt in October 2013 Manikato Stakes. Now has seven G1 wins. Injured when 6th in 2014 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong 
Sprint at course and distance. Returned in October 2015 to win G1 Moir Stakes (1000m). Behind Chautauqua in G1 Manikato and G1 Darley Classic, then made all to win G1 Winterbottom Stakes (1200m) in November. 
Made all for minor 1300m win in January. Overhauled Peniaphobia to win G1 Al Quoz Sprint (1000m) in Dubai latest. Sits handy or can lead. Handles cut but best on sound surface. 
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第七場 Race 7 – Chairman’s Sprint Prize (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course  

 

 

6 
 新力風 T235 (TT) 

NOT LISTENIN'TOME (AUS) 5 b g 
Dylan Thomas (IRE) - Flame Of Sydney (AUS) (Encosta de Lago (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Matthew Wong Leung Pak 

 

約翰摩亞 (香港) 

J Moore (HK) 
406 (36-30-39-26-275)  

麥道朗 (12) 
J McDonald 
5 (0-0-0-2-3)  

126 lb 
(118) 

 

 

HK Career : 13 (4-0-4-0-5) Right-handed : 8 (1-1-2-0-4) Jockey : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) 
Pre Import : 9 (3-3-0-0-3) Sha Tin-Turf : 12 (4-0-4-0-4) GF+ : 6 (1-0-2-0-3) 
Lifetime : 22 (7-3-4-0-8) Non-Turf : - Good : 14 (4-3-2-0-5) 
2015/16 : 8 (3-0-2-0-3) Distance : 12 (3-2-2-0-5) Yielding : - 
G1 : 5 (0-2-1-0-2) Track & Dist : 6 (1-0-2-0-3) Soft/Hvy : 2 (2-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 5 (3-0-1-0-1) 1000-1200 : 20 (7-2-4-0-7) HK$ : 11,575,570 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

6/9  *696 14/6/15 104 [G3] Prince Jewellery & Watch Premier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 123 J Moreira 2  22.64 23.06 22.06 1.21.46 22.03 2 N 5 2¾ 4 2¼ 6 2 1.9F Secret Sham 
5/6  *738 1/7/15 104 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 D Whyte 6  24.67 22.52 21.71 1.08.90 21.63 -  5 3 6 2¼ 5 1¾ 2.2F I'm In Charge 

1/12  71 1/10/15 114 [G3] National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 120 N Callan 5  12.97 20.47 22.46 0.55.90 22.42 -  2 1/2 2 N 1 2 4.2 Super Jockey 
6/14  138 25/10/15 101 [G2] Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 119 N Callan 10  23.23 22.17 22.95 1.08.35 23.37 -  4 2¼ 3 1 6 3¾ 4.6 Able Friend 
3/11  195 21/11/15 111 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 N Callan 6  23.36 21.81 23.14 1.08.31 23.09 -  3 3/4 4 1½ 3 1¼ 5.4 Gold-Fun 
3/13  248 13/12/15 116 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 H Bowman 2  23.91 22.03 22.80 1.08.74 22.67 -  5 2 3 1¾ 3 1 7.3 Peniaphobia 
1/10  298 1/1/16 117 [G3] Bauhinia Sprint Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 133 Z Purton 4  13.23 20.53 22.52 0.56.28 22.36 -  7 1¾ 3 1 1 1 3.5 Strathmore 
7/12  363 31/1/16 104 [G1] Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 H Bowman 5  23.48 22.29 22.59 1.08.36 22.92 -  7 4¾ 7 3¼ 7 5¼ 9 Aerovelocity 
1/8  455 6/3/16 118 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 133 Z Purton 3  12.98 20.36 21.82 0.55.16 21.38 -  6 2¾ 4 2¾ 1 SH 3F Super Jockey 

8/13  - 26/3/16 109 G1 Al Quoz Sprint MEY, UAE 1000 St G 126 R Moore 4  - - - 0.56.34 - -  -  -  8 3.3 4/1 Buffering 
 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 J McDonald 12                 

Secured a G3 win and two G1 2nd placings in Australia (1200m & 1300m) prior to import. 4 wins from 13 Hong Kong starts include May 2015 HKG3 Sha Tin Vase Handicap at course and distance. 3rd 
to Peniaphobia in December's G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint (1200m). Kicked off 2016 with 1000m win in HKG3 Bauhinia Sprint Trophy Handicap. Tame 7th to Aerovelocity in late January HKG1 
Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m). Last-gasp win in 1000m Class 1 early March. Flat run from poor draw in G1 Al Quoz Sprint (1000m) latest. 
 
 
 

 

7 
↑ 幸運如意 T211  

LUCKY BUBBLES (AUS) 4 ch g 
Sebring (AUS) - Bubble Below (AUS) (Hussonet (USA)) 
Owner(s): Lucky Syndicate 

 

呂健威 (香港) 

K W Lui (HK) 
271 (33-24-11-22-181)  

柏寶 (1) 
B Prebble 
391 (45-34-29-37-246)  

126 lb 
(115) 

 

 

HK Career : 10 (5-2-1-1-1) Right-handed : 11 (6-2-1-1-1) Jockey : 10 (5-2-1-1-1) 
Pre Import : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 10 (5-2-1-1-1) GF+ : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
Lifetime : 12 (6-2-1-1-2) Non-Turf : - Good : 8 (4-2-1-1-0) 
2015/16 : 7 (4-1-1-1-0) Distance : 8 (6-2-0-0-0) Yielding : - 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 7 (5-2-0-0-0) Soft/Hvy : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
First Up : 3 (1-0-0-0-2) 1000-1200 : 10 (6-2-0-0-2) HK$ : 8,456,530 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

5/14  *549 19/4/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1000 St GF 121 B Prebble 3  13.11 20.66 21.65 0.55.42 21.52 -  9 3 8 2¾ 5 2 8.7 No Money No Talk 
2/12  *620 16/5/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 B Prebble 4  23.50 22.56 22.89 1.08.95 23.02 -  5 2 4 1/2 2 1¼ 3.4 Sun Jewellery 
1/14  *680 7/6/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 125 B Prebble 10  23.88 22.92 22.28 1.09.08 22.16 -  2 1 2 3/4 1 1½ 7.2 Lucky Day 
1/12  101 10/10/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 131 B Prebble 5  24.05 22.75 22.40 1.09.20 22.36 -  2 1/2 2 N 1 2¼ 2.6F Lucky Year 
1/14  197 21/11/15 100 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 124 B Prebble 13  23.66 22.30 22.77 1.08.73 22.57 -  3 2¾ 3 1¼ 1 2 1.8F Bullish Friend 
3/14  252 13/12/15 101 - Flying Dancer Handicap ST, HK 1400 RH G 121 B Prebble 11  22.61 24.02 22.06 1.22.25 21.46 8 4 9 6½ 9 4½ 3 3/4 2.9 Sun Jewellery 
4/14  355 24/1/16 105 [G1] Hong Kong Classic Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 B Prebble 12  22.84 24.76 23.52 1.35.05 24.03 3 3/4 3 2 2 1/2 4 3¾ 5 Sun Jewellery 
2/12  404 14/2/16 103 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 130 B Prebble 2  23.95 22.89 22.35 1.09.19 22.41 -  5 2 4 1¼ 2 1½ 1.8F Amazing Kids 
1/12  496 20/3/16 109 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 127 B Prebble 9  23.67 22.21 23.01 1.08.89 22.49 -  3 3¾ 3 3¼ 1 2½ 1.6F Key Witness 
1/8  529 3/4/16 115 [G2] Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 B Prebble 4  23.88 22.56 21.92 1.08.36 21.80 -  3 4 3 3/4 1 2 2.9 Amazing Kids 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 B Prebble 1                 
Five course and distance wins from 10 Hong Kong starts. Started season with Class 3 win and added Class 2 score next time. Two defeats at farther included 4th in January's HKG1 
Hong Kong Classic Mile. Boxed in and ran on late for 2nd to Amazing Kids in Class 2 1200m in February. Impressive win in Class 1 late March. Dominant win over Amazing Kids in 
HKG2 Sprint Cup latest. Races handy. Relishes fast going and scored on heavy in Australia. 
 
  

 

8 
 蒙古週末   

MONGOLIAN SATURDAY (USA) 6 b g 
Any Given Saturday (USA) - Miss Hot Salsa (USA) (Houston (USA)) 
Owner(s): Ganbaatar Dagvadorj 

 
伊奈拔殊 (美國) 

G Enebish (USA) 
1 (0-0-0-0-1)  

韋達 (2) 
D Whyte 
405 (28-54-38-36-249) 

126 lb 
(115) 

 

 

HK Starts : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Right-handed : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) GF+ : 8 (2-2-1-1-2) 
Lifetime : 32 (7-8-6-2-9) Non-Turf : 20 (3-6-5-1-5) Good : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
2016 : 0 (0-0-0-0-0) Distance : 8 (1-1-4-1-1) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Soft/Hvy : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
First Up : 3 (2-1-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 20 (6-5-5-2-2) HK$ : 8,061,590 
G1 win : '15 Breeders' Cup Turf Sprint 1100m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/8  - 12/2/15 - - claiming GP, USA 1000 LH F 121 R Hernandez 2  21.32 22.03 11.48 0.54.83 - 3 2 3 2 3 1.5 1 2 2.6F Shadow Rock/Dedicated to Bob 

3/8  - 14/3/15 - - Silk Run S. GP, USA 1000 LH F 117 R Maragh 3  21.20 22.59 11.41 0.55.80 - 2 0.5 2 1.5 3 1.5 3 1.8 14.1 Power Alert 
2/6  - 17/6/15 - - allowance optional claiming TDN, USA 1100 LH Dirt 118 N Vigil 3  22.04 23.38 18.78 1.04.20 - 1 0.5 1 Hd 1 0.5 2 1 3.7 Helooksthepart 

2/11  - 11/7/15 107 G3 Parx Dash H. PRX, USA 1000 LH F 115 J Vargas, Jr 11  22.39 22.95 11.85 0.57.19 - 3 1 4 3.5 4 1 2 Hd 52.3 Tightend Touchdown 
2/11  - 1/8/15 - - Legislature Chairman's Cup S. MNR, USA 900 LH Dirt 119 P Lopez 5  21.98 23.26 05.88 0.51.12 - -  2 0.5 1 0.5 2 1.3 4.8 Officer Griffin 
1/6  - 20/8/15 - - allowance optional claiming AP, USA 1100 LH Y 121 S Sanjur 2  22.35 25.07 18.26 1.05.68 - 4 3 5 2.3 2 Hd 1 1 3.3 Hogy 
2/9  - 7/9/15 107 G3 Turf Monster H. PRX, USA 1000 LH F 118 P Lopez 1  21.30 22.77 11.74 0.55.81 - 1 0.5 1 Hd 2 Hd 2 Nose 6.3 Pure Sensation 

2/12  - 3/10/15 104 G3 Woodford S. KEE, USA 1100 LH Dirt 120 F Geroux 2  21.95 22.93 18.09 1.02.97 - 2 0.5 2 1.5 2 1.5 2 2.5 6.8 Amelia's Wild Ride 
1/14  - 31/10/15 115 G1 Breeders' Cup Turf Sprint KEE, USA 1100 LH G 126 F Geroux 14  22.19 22.90 18.10 1.03.19 - 2 1.5 2 0.5 1 2 1 Nk 16.9 Lady Shipman 
5/13  248 13/12/15 107 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 F Geroux 4  23.91 22.03 22.80 1.08.74 23.22 -  4 1¼ 5 1¾ 5 4.5 31 Peniaphobia 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 D Whyte 2                 
Breakthrough G1 win in October 31 Breeders' Cup Turf Sprint (1100m). That was far and away the standout of his seven career wins from 32 starts. Broke maiden over 1200m in 
May 2013 and followed up two starts later with a mile success. Has not scored beyond 1100m since. Fair effort 5th in G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint at course and distance in 
December. Aborted Al Quoz Sprint bid in March due to shipping sickness. 
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第七場 Race 7 – Chairman’s Sprint Prize (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course  

 

 

9 
↑ 一寶 N171 (SR/TT) 

CHARLES THE GREAT (IRE) 7 b g 
Holy Roman Emperor (IRE) - Jojeema (GB) (Barathea (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Julian Hui Chun Hang & Michele Monique Reis 

 

約翰摩亞 (香港) 

J Moore (HK) 
406 (36-30-39-26-275)  

巫斯義 (7) 
G Mosse  
287 (17-27-28-24-191)  

126 lb 
(114) 

 

 

HK Career : 45 (5-6-9-3-22) Right-handed : 36 (5-6-6-2-17) Jockey : 3 (0-0-0-0-3) 
Pre Import : 5 (2-0-1-0-2) Sha Tin-Turf : 33 (3-2-6-3-19) GF+ : 20 (3-1-4-1-11) 
Lifetime : 50 (7-6-10-3-24) Non-Turf : 2 (0-0-0-0-2) Good : 27 (4-5-6-2-10) 
2015/16 : 9 (0-0-2-1-6) Distance : 28 (5-4-4-1-14) Yielding : - 
G1 : 3 (0-0-0-0-3) Track & Dist : 18 (3-2-1-1-11) Soft/Hvy : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
First Up : 7 (0-0-3-0-4) 1000-1200 : 44 (7-6-8-2-21) HK$ : 16,200,190 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

9/9  *696 14/6/15 104 [G3] Prince Jewellery & Watch Premier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 130 G Mosse 8  22.64 23.06 22.06 1.21.46 22.10 8 3½ 9 5¾ 9 5¼ 9 5½ 7.9 Secret Sham 
3/12  71 1/10/15 114 [G3] National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 127 N Rawiller 11  12.97 20.47 22.46 0.55.90 22.50 -  8 3 7 2 3 2¼ 17 Not Listenin'Tome 
4/14  138 25/10/15 102 [G2] Premier Bowl - hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 116 C Schofield 12  23.23 22.17 22.95 1.08.35 22.59 -  14 7½ 13 4½ 4 2¼ 22 Able Friend 
5/11  195 21/11/15 109 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 G Mosse 10  23.36 21.81 23.14 1.08.31 22.71 -  9 5¾ 8 4¾ 5 2 23 Gold-Fun 
6/13  248 13/12/15 105 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 G Mosse 7  23.91 22.03 22.80 1.08.74 22.99 -  12 4¾ 10 4¼ 6 5½ 22 Peniaphobia 
5/10  298 1/1/16 104 [G3] Bauhinia Sprint Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 126 N Callan 7  13.23 20.53 22.52 0.56.28 22.45 -  8 2¼ 10 2¾ 5 2¼ 14 Not Listenin'Tome 
5/12  363 31/1/16 110 [G1] Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 N Callan 11  23.48 22.29 22.59 1.08.36 22.26 -  12 6½ 11 5¼ 5 3¼ 37 Aerovelocity 
3/12  394 10/2/16 112 - Chinese New Year Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 132 R Moore 4  22.07 22.98 22.56 1.21.20 22.32 7 3½ 7 4¼ 8 3 3 1½ 10 Thewizardofoz 
7/9  442 28/2/16 111 G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup ST, HK 1400 RH G 126 K Teetan 5  22.31 23.45 21.91 1.21.24 21.92 6 2½ 6 3¾ 6 3¼ 7 3¼ 23 Contentment 
5/8  529 3/4/16 102 [G2] Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 Z Purton 8  23.88 22.56 21.92 1.08.36 22.06 -  6 6¾ 6 3¾ 5 4¾ 20 Lucky Bubbles 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 G Mosse 7                 
Smart 3-time course and distance winner, including 2013 G2 Jockey Club Sprint. Latest win came in HKG2 Sprint Cup (1200m) in April 2014. Moderate this term overall. Went back 
from wide gate and caught without cover but ran on to finish 2L 5th in November's G2 Jockey Club Sprint (1200m). Well-beaten 5th latest to Lucky Bubbles in HKG2 Sprint Cup 
(1200m). No ground issues. Often runs on from deep.   
 
 

 

10 
 積多福 P195  

SUPER JOCKEY (NZ)  ex Okie Dokie   7 b g 
Sandtrap (USA) - Pennies In Heaven (NZ) (Pompeii Court (USA)) 
Owner(s): Tony Lau Yiu Tong & Thomas Lau Sum Fai 

 

苗禮德 (香港) 

A T Millard (HK) 
348 (28-27-35-31-227)  

田泰安 (13) 
K Teetan  
434 (41-34-39-40-280)  

126 lb 
(112) 

 

 

HK Career : 20 (3-7-2-2-6) Right-handed : 15 (3-4-1-2-5) Jockey : 5 (1-2-2-0-0) 
Pre Import : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 15 (2-6-1-2-4) GF+ : 10 (2-3-2-1-2) 
Lifetime : 21 (4-7-2-2-6) Non-Turf : 3 (1-1-0-0-1) Good : 7 (0-3-0-1-3) 
2015/16 : 5 (0-2-0-0-3) Distance : 18 (4-5-1-2-6) Yielding : - 
G1 : 2 (0-1-0-0-1) Track & Dist : 12 (2-4-0-2-4) Soft/Hvy : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 6 (2-1-1-0-2) 1000-1200 : 21 (4-7-2-2-6) HK$ : 9,801,678 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

6/14  *182 23/11/14 106 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH GF 123 A Atzeni 3  23.42 22.17 22.49 1.08.08 22.75 -  2 1¼ 3 1¼ 6 3 27 Peniaphobia 
8/10  *249 17/12/14 93 - Happy Valley Trophy - hcp HV, HK 1200 RH GF 125 M Demuro 3  23.39 22.49 23.22 1.09.10 24.08 -  4 2¾ 2 SH 8 5½ 5 Domineer 
4/9  *361 1/2/15 104 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 128 J Moreira 6  23.94 22.49 22.22 1.08.65 22.55 -  2 1 1 N 4 2 6.1 Key Witness 

1/11  *425 1/3/15 107 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH AWT 120 Z Purton 10  23.05 21.75 23.01 1.07.81 22.69 -  2 SH 2 2 1 N 11 Tour de Force 
2/13  - 28/3/15 115 G1 Dubai Golden Shaheen MEY, UAE 1200 LH Dirt 126 R Moore 12  - - - 1.10.64 - -  -  -  2 Hd 20/1 Secret Circle 
2/12  71 1/10/15 112 [G3] National Day Cup - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 124 R Fourie 6  12.97 20.47 22.46 0.55.90 22.62 -  5 1½ 6 1 2 2 61 Not Listenin'Tome 

10/11  195 21/11/15 99 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 D Whyte 8  23.36 21.81 23.14 1.08.31 24.02 -  2 SH 2 3/4 10 6¼ 22 Gold-Fun 
10/12  363 31/1/16 96 [G1] Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 S de Sousa 6  23.48 22.29 22.59 1.08.36 23.22 -  9 5¼ 9 4¾ 10 8¾ 42 Aerovelocity 

2/8  455 6/3/16 104 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 120 J Moreira 1  12.98 20.36 21.82 0.55.16 21.59 -  4 2 3 1½ 2 SH 7.6 Not Listenin'Tome 
5/10  - 26/3/16 100 G1 Dubai Golden Shaheen MEY, UAE 1200 LH Dirt 126 J Moreira 6  - - - 1.10.59 - -  -  -  5 6.5 5/1 Muarrab 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 K Teetan 13                 
Narrow 2nd in 2015 G1 Dubai Golden Shaheen (1200m, dirt) at Meydan, Dubai. Has three 1200m wins from 20 starts, two on Sha Tin's turf and one on dirt. Good 2nd first-up this term in 
HKG3 National Day Cup Handicap (1000m) in October. Below-par next two at course and distance when 10th in both G2 Jockey Club Sprint and HKG1 Centenary Sprint Cup. Better next 
when close 2nd in 1000m Class 1 handicap. Injured foot early in race when brave 5th in G1 Dubai Golden Shaheen latest. Usually tracks handy. Appreciates sound surface. 
 
 

 

11 
↑ 華恩庭 T179  

AMAZING KIDS (NZ)  ex Cousin Colin   4 b g 
Falkirk (NZ) - Cadence (NZ) (Rhythm (USA)) 
Owner(s): Ricky Tsoi Kee Kwong 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
347 (56-40-42-27-182)  

羅理雅 (4) 
N Rawiller  
294 (18-30-39-21-179)  

126 lb 
(109) 

 

 

HK Career : 10 (4-3-2-1-0) Right-handed : 10 (4-3-2-1-0) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 10 (4-3-2-1-0) GF+ : 3 (1-0-1-1-0) 
Lifetime : 12 (5-4-2-1-0) Non-Turf : - Good : 8 (3-4-1-0-0) 
2015/16 : 6 (3-2-1-0-0) Distance : 8 (5-3-0-0-0) Yielding : - 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 6 (4-2-0-0-0) Soft/Hvy : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 4 (2-2-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 8 (5-3-0-0-0) HK$ : 6,123,570 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/13  *499 29/3/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 125 C Williams 10  23.66 22.52 23.12 1.09.30 22.52 -  8 5 10 3¾ 1 1/2 6.2 Lucky Day 
2/14  *624 16/5/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 128 J Moreira 4  22.03 23.47 23.11 1.22.19 22.91 3 1/2 3 2¼ 3 1½ 2 N 1.9F Presidentparamount 
3/13  *695 14/6/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 133 J Moreira 12  21.47 22.84 23.07 1.20.90 22.69 7 2½ 6 2½ 5 3 3 1/2 1.8F Spicy Sure 
4/14  *777 12/7/15 80 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 115 H W Lai 2  21.58 23.00 22.64 1.20.88 22.17 7 2 8 5½ 9 4¾ 4 1¾ 4.5 Sun Jewellery 
1/12  44 19/9/15 89 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 118 J Moreira 11  23.83 22.22 22.75 1.08.80 22.19 -  10 5½ 9 3½ 1 2½ 2.2F Strathmore 
3/14  100 10/10/15 92 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 124 J Moreira 1  21.06 22.78 23.55 1.20.91 23.92 4 3/4 4 2¼ 3 3/4 3 3 1.7F Packing Pins 
2/14  253 13/12/15 96 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 131 J Moreira 12  23.84 22.55 22.95 1.09.34 22.22 -  11 6¾ 10 6¼ 2 1¾ 2.8 Fabulous One 
1/12  316 9/1/16 102 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 132 B Prebble 1  24.07 21.78 23.01 1.08.86 22.41 -  6 3¼ 4 3¾ 1 1¼ 2.1 Born In China 
1/12  404 14/2/16 109 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 133 R Moore 12  23.95 22.89 22.35 1.09.19 21.91 -  8 4 8 2¾ 1 1½ 4.4 Lucky Bubbles 
2/8  529 3/4/16 109 [G2] Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 J Moreira 3  23.88 22.56 21.92 1.08.36 21.90 -  4 4¾ 4 2 2 2 2.1F Lucky Bubbles 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 N Rawiller 4                 
Kiwi import won soft ground 1200m maiden prior to arrival in Hong Kong. All four Hong Kong wins at course and distance. Smart Class 2 win first-up this term receiving 11lb from 2nd 
Strathmore. Fair 3rd to Packing Pins next upped to 1400m. Smart second under big weight returned to 1200m 13 December. Brace of wins since. Latterly got first run on boxed-in Lucky 
Bubbles to whom conceded 3lb. No match for that rival off levels latest when 2nd in HKG2 Sprint Cup (1200m) but ran on well. Settles mid-pack or closer. No ground worries. 
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第七場 Race 7 – Chairman’s Sprint Prize (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course  

 

 

12 
↑ 澳斯卡 T251 (B) 

THEWIZARDOFOZ (AUS) 4 b g 
Redoute's Choice (AUS) - Princess Coup (AUS) (Encosta de Lago (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Martin Siu Kim Sun 

 

蔡約翰 (香港) 

J Size (HK) 
347 (56-40-42-27-182)  

莫雷拉 (9) 
J Moreira  
506 (128-74-81-44-179)  

126 lb 
(109) 

 

 

HK Career : 8 (5-1-1-0-1) Right-handed : 8 (5-1-1-0-1) Jockey : 7 (5-1-0-0-1) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 8 (5-1-1-0-1) GF+ : 3 (2-1-0-0-0) 
Lifetime : 8 (5-1-1-0-1) Non-Turf : - Good : 4 (2-0-1-0-1) 
2015/16 : 5 (2-1-1-0-1) Distance : 3 (3-0-0-0-0) Yielding : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 3 (3-0-0-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) 1000-1200 : 3 (3-0-0-0-0) HK$ : 5,852,850 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/13  *582 3/5/15 - - Cl.4 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 125 J Moreira 14  23.66 22.86 22.83 1.09.35 22.43 -  8 4 7 2½ 1 3 2.8F Heavenisaracehorse 
1/14  *660 31/5/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 118 J Moreira 4  24.09 22.61 21.99 1.08.69 21.59 -  7 3½ 5 2½ 1 1½ 1.3F Blizzard 
1/12  *714 21/6/15 - - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH Y 133 J Moreira 12  24.28 22.95 22.81 1.10.04 22.77 -  2 1/2 2 N 1 3½ 1.6F Healthy Joyful 
2/14  139 25/10/15 101 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH GF 125 J Moreira 1  22.14 24.08 22.26 1.21.96 22.10 5 2½ 4 2 5 1¼ 2 N 1.5F Blizzard 
3/14  215 29/11/15 97 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 131 K Teetan 3  21.56 23.48 23.26 1.21.61 23.45 3 1¼ 2 1 1 SH 3 1¼ 1.6F Celestial Smile 
1/14  290 27/12/15 106 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 128 J Moreira 10  21.26 22.93 23.71 1.21.58 23.55 4 1 4 1¾ 3 1 1 2¾ 2.6F Blizzard 
5/14  355 24/1/16 104 [G1] Hong Kong Classic Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 J Moreira 9  22.84 24.76 23.52 1.35.05 23.74 7 3¾ 8 5¾ 7 2¾ 5 4 2.4F Sun Jewellery 
1/12  394 10/2/16 109 - Chinese New Year Cup - hcp ST, HK 1400 RH G 124 J Moreira 3  22.07 22.98 22.56 1.21.20 22.28 5 2 5 2¾ 5 1¾ 1 1½ 1.5F Super Lifeline 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 J Moreira 9                 
Hong Kong's Champion Griffin in 2015 with 3 from 3. Beaten first two starts this term. Slammed rivals in 1400m Class 2 on 27 December. Likely non-stayer when 5th in January's 
the HKG1 Hong Kong Classic Mile. Commanding Class 1 win at 1400m in February. Set for G1 Queen's Silver Jubilee Cup (1400m) later that month but withdrawn due to a setback. 
Sits handily. Handles ease and best on sound surface.  
 
 
 

 

13 
↑ 龍城勇將 S206 (B/TT) 

STRATHMORE (AUS) 4 b g 
Fastnet Rock (AUS) - Our Egyptian Raine (NZ) (Desert Sun (GB)) 
Owner(s): Mr & Mrs Iain Bruce 

 

苗禮德 (香港) 

A T Millard (HK) 
348 (28-27-35-31-227)  

郭能 (11) 
N Callan  
404 (33-33-38-33-267)  

126 lb 
(108) 

 

 

HK Career : 15 (5-4-3-0-3) Right-handed : 13 (4-3-3-0-3) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 14 (4-4-3-0-3) GF+ : 6 (2-2-1-0-1) 
Lifetime : 15 (5-4-3-0-3) Non-Turf : - Good : 8 (3-1-2-0-2) 
2015/16 : 7 (2-2-1-0-2) Distance : 12 (4-3-2-0-3) Yielding : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 11 (3-3-2-0-3) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 4 (2-0-1-0-1) 1000-1200 : 14 (5-4-2-0-3) HK$ : 6,481,000 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/13  *523 7/4/15  - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 122 N Rawiller 8  23.53 22.94 22.92 1.09.39 22.72 -  9 3¼ 5 1¼ 1 3 6.3 Spicy Sure 
2/14  *588 3/5/15  - Cl.3 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 T Berry 1  24.02 22.83 22.35 1.09.20 22.29 -  4 1½ 4 1 2 1/2 6.4 Lucky Year 
2/12  *643 24/5/15  - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH Y 121 N Rawiller 2  23.84 23.09 24.27 1.11.20 23.93 -  7 3 6 2¼ 2 SH 1.9F Deep Thinker 
1/12  8 6/9/15 89 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 121 C Schofield 5  13.11 20.53 22.09 0.55.73 21.85 -  5 1 5 1½ 1 1¾ 4.9 Jetwings 
2/12  44 19/9/15 91 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 129 C Schofield 8  23.83 22.22 22.75 1.08.80 22.66 -  9 4¼ 8 3 2 2½ 3.3 Amazing Kids 
1/12  149 1/11/15 98 - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 127 C Schofield 4  23.78 22.73 23.74 1.10.25 23.18 -  2 1¼ 3 3½ 1 N 2.9F Accepted 
6/11  195 21/11/15 108 G2 BOCHK Wealth Management JC Sprint ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 C Schofield 4  23.36 21.81 23.14 1.08.31 22.58 -  10 6¼ 11 5¾ 6 2¼ 20 Gold-Fun 
2/10  298 1/1/16 96 [G3] Bauhinia Sprint Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1000 St G 115 C Schofield 8  13.23 20.53 22.52 0.56.28 22.43 -  4 1½ 4 1½ 2 1 2.7F Not Listenin'Tome 
8/12  363 31/1/16 101 [G1] Centenary Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 126 R Moore 10  23.48 22.29 22.59 1.08.36 22.82 -  10 6¼ 10 5 8 6½ 13 Aerovelocity 
3/12  496 20/3/16 99 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH G 127 J Moreira 3  23.67 22.21 23.01 1.08.89 22.49 -  7 6½ 6 5¾ 3 2½ 3.8 Lucky Bubbles 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 N Callan 11                 
Five-time winner with three at course and distance. Made the leap from Class 2 handicaps to G2 company in November's Jockey Club Sprint (1200m) when ran with on to finish 6th. 
Close 2nd to Not Listenin'tome in 1 January HKG3 Bauhinia Sprint Trophy Handicap (1000m). Moderate 8th in the HKG1 Centenary Sprint Cup (1200m) end of that month. Solid 3rd 
but no match for Lucky Bubbles in 1200m Class 1 on 20 March. Can settle back or track handily. No ground issues. 
 
 

 

14 
↑ 神舟小子 T163 (B) 

DIVINE BOY (AUS)  ex Deano   4 b g 
Street Cry (IRE) - La Guichet (AUS) (Al Hareb (USA)) 
Owner(s): Wong Kwong Miu 

 

徐雨石 (香港) 

Y S Tsui (HK) 
419 (34-37-30-30-288)  

梁家俊 (10) 
K C Leung 
373 (22-17-27-27-280) 

126 lb 
(104) 

 

 

HK Career : 18 (3-3-0-2-10) Right-handed : 16 (4-2-0-2-8) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Sha Tin-Turf : 9 (0-2-0-1-6) GF+ : 6 (0-2-0-0-4) 
Lifetime : 19 (4-3-0-2-10) Non-Turf : - Good : 12 (4-1-0-2-5) 
2015/16 : 11 (3-2-0-2-4) Distance : 13 (3-2-0-2-6) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : - Track & Dist : 4 (0-1-0-1-2) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 3 (1-0-0-0-2) 1000-1200 : 17 (4-3-0-2-8) HK$ : 4,395,460 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

2/12  21 13/9/15 - - Cl.4 hcp ST, HK 1200 RH GF 133 G Mosse 4  24.00 22.66 22.81 1.09.47 22.75 -  5 2¼ 4 1 2 1/2 7.9 Popping Candy 
2/12  54 23/9/15 - - Cl.3 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 117 J Moreira 4  23.62 23.42 23.14 1.10.18 22.89 -  7 4 7 4 2 2½ 2.7F Born In China 
1/12  109 14/10/15 - - Cl.3 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 115 J Moreira 9  23.56 23.00 23.58 1.10.14 22.74 -  11 5¾ 11 5¼ 1 2¼ 5.1 Blocker Dee 
1/12  168 11/11/15 - - Cl.3 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 125 J Moreira 10  23.23 22.81 23.83 1.09.87 22.79 -  10 6½ 10 6½ 1 2½ 2.2F Fantastic Feeling 
1/12  279 23/12/15 85 - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 121 J Moreira 1  23.38 22.58 23.70 1.09.66 22.66 -  10 6¾ 9 6½ 1 SH 1.6F Romantic Cash 
7/12  344 20/1/16 82 - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH GY 130 J Moreira 10  23.32 23.57 23.71 1.10.60 23.84 -  7 5¼ 6 2¼ 7 3 2.1F Peace N Prosperity 
8/14  355 24/1/16 94 [G1] Hong Kong Classic Mile ST, HK 1600 RH G 126 M L Yeung 13  22.84 24.76 23.52 1.35.05 23.97 14 8¼ 14 10¾ 14 6 8 8¾ 74 Sun Jewellery 

11/12  376 3/2/16 80 - Cl.2 hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 125 H W Lai 9  24.01 23.01 23.22 1.10.24 22.86 -  12 6¼ 11 6¼ 11 4 14 Lucky Year 
4/11  431 24/2/16 85 - Happy Valley Trophy - hcp HV, HK 1200 RH G 114 K Teetan 7  23.59 23.34 22.94 1.09.87 22.48 -  10 6¼ 11 6 4 3¼ 20 Domineer 
4/8  529 3/4/16 104 [G2] Sprint Cup ST, HK 1200 RH G 123 K Teetan 6  23.88 22.56 21.92 1.08.36 21.95 -  7 7½ 7 4 4 4¼ 28 Lucky Bubbles 

 607 1/5/16  G1 Chairman's Sprint Prize ST, HK 1200 RH  126 K C Leung 10                 
Opened Hong Kong account at 11th start in 1200m Happy Valley Class 3 in October. Rattled off quick hat-trick at city track before turn-of-year with a further 1200m wins in Class 3 
and Class 2. Five defeats since. Failed to fire upped in distance when 8th in January's HKG1 Hong Kong Classic Mile. Smart effort 4th to Lucky Bubbles in HKG2 Sprint Cup (1200m) 
latest. Races back. Best on sound surface. 
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第七場 Race 7 – Chairman’s Sprint Prize (Group 1) - 1200m - Turf - Right-handed Course  

 

 
14 Starters. 

 
See “Barrier Trial Information” at B31. 

 
See “SPEED MAP” at the back page of the Full Race Form. 
 
                 If the horse wins this race, its owner will receive a Top-Up Bonus of HK$250,000. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Start – 800M 

 
800 – 400M 

 
400M - Finish 

 
Finish 

Standard Time 23.70 22.45 22.60 1.08.75 

1st 2nd 3rd 4th Finishing Time 
     

Distances Win $ Quinella $ 3 Pick 1 $ 

Tierce $ Trio $ 

Quartet $ First 4 $ 

Quinella Place (1st & 2nd) $ (1st & 3rd) $ (2nd & 3rd) $ 

Place (1st) $ (2nd) $ (3rd) $ 

Double $ Triple Trio $ 

Winning Region $ 


